1I-7012, I-7014, I-7017 User ManualRev:B1.2
Warranty
All products manufactured by AXIOM DAS are warranted
against defective materials for a period of one year from the date
of delivery to the original purchaser.
Warning
AXIOM DAS assume no liability for damages consequent
to the use of this product. AXIOM DAS reserves the right to change

8 Perform Span Calibration Command -> Ref Sec.2.5.
9 Repeat step4 to step8 three times.
Type Code 08 09 0A 0B 0C 0D
Zero Input 0 V 0 V 0 V 0 mV 0 mV 0 mA
Span Input +10 V +5 V +1 V +500 mV +150 mV +20 mA
18 I-7012, I-7014, I-7017 User Manual Rev:B1.2
1.10 Configuration Tables
Configuration Table of I-7012/12F/12D/12FD/14D/17/17F :
Baudrate Setting (CC)
Analog Input Type Setting (TT)
Data Format Setting (FF)
*1 :0 = 60Hz rejection
1 = 50Hz rejection
*2 :Checksum Bit : 0=Disable, 1=Enable
*3 :Fast/Normal Bit : 0=Normal, 1=Fast
(For I-7012F/12FD/17F only)
*4 :00 = Engineer Unit Format
01 = Percent Format
10 = 2’s Complement HEX Format
Code 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 0A
Baudrate 1200 2400 4800 9600 19200 38400 57600 115200
7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
* 1 * 2 * 3 0 0 0 * 4
Type Code 08 09 0A 0B 0C 0D
Min. Input -10 V -5 V -1 V -500 mV -150 mV -20 mA
Max Input +10 V +5 V +1 V +500 mV +150 mV +20 mA
19I-7012, I-7014, I-7017 User ManualRev:B1.2
Type
Code
Input Range Data Format +F.S. Zero -F.S.
08 -10 to +10 V
Engineer Unit +10.000 +00.000 -10.000
% of FSR +100.00 +000.00 -100.00
2's complement HEX 7FFF 0000 8000
09 -5 to +5 V
Engineer Unit +5.0000 +0.0000 -5.0000
% of FSR +100.00 +000.00 -100.00
2's complement HEX 7FFF 0000 8000
0A -1 to +1 V
Engineer Unit +1.0000 +0.0000 -1.0000
% of FSR +100.00 +000.00 -100.00
2's complement HEX 7FFF 0000 8000
0B
-500 to +500
mV
Engineer Unit +500.00 +000.00 -500.00
% of FSR +100.00 +000.00 -100.00
2's complement HEX 7FFF 0000 8000
0C
-150 to +150
mV
Engineer Unit +150.00 +000.00 -150.00
% of FSR +100.00 +000.00 -100.00
2's complement HEX 7FFF 0000 8000
0D
-20 to +20
mA
Engineer Unit +20.000 +00.000 -20.000
% of FSR +100.00 +000.00 -100.00
2's complement HEX 7FFF 0000 8000
Analog input type and data format table
20 I-7012, I-7014, I-7017 User Manual Rev:B1.2
2. Command
Command Format : (Leading)(Address)(Command)[CHK](cr)
Response Format : (Leading)(Address)(Data)[CHK](cr)
[CHK] 2-character checksum
(cr) end-of-command character, character return(0x0D)
Calculate Checksum :
1. Calculate ASCII sum of all characters of command(or
response) string except the character return(cr).
2. Mask the sum of string with 0ffh.
Example :
Command string : $012(cr)
Sum of  string = ‘$’+‘0’+‘1’+‘2’ = 24h+30h+31h+32h = B7h
The checksum is B7h, and [CHK] = “B7”
Command string with checksum : $012B7(cr)
Response string : !01070600(cr)
Sum of string : ‘!’+‘0’+‘1’+‘0’+‘7’+‘0’+‘6’+‘0’+‘0’
= 21h+30h+31h+30h+37h+30h+36h+30h+30h = 1AFh
The checksum is AFh, and [CHK] = “AF”
Response string with checksum : !01070600AF(cr)
21I-7012, I-7014, I-7017 User ManualRev:B1.2
General Command Sets
Command Response Description Section
%AANNTTCCFF !AA Set Module Configuration Sec.2.1
#** No Response Synchronized Sampling Sec.2.2
#AA >(Data) Read Analog Input Sec.2.3
#AAN >(Data)
Read Analog Input from
channel N
Sec.2.4
$AA0 !AA Perform Span Calibration Sec.2.5
$AA1 !AA Perform Zero Calibration Sec.2.6
$AA2 !AANNTTCCFF Read Configuration Sec.2.7

? delimiter for invalid command
AA address of response module (00 to FF)
TT type code of  module (reference Sec.1.10)
CC baudrate code of module (reference Sec.1.10)
FF data format of module (reference Sec.1.10)
Example :
Command : $012 Receive : !01080600
Read address 01 configuration, return success.
Command : $022 Receive : !020A0602
Read address 02 configuration, return success.
Related Command :
Sec.2.1 %AANNTTCCFF
Related Topics :
Sec.1.10 Configuration Tables, Sec3.1 INIT* pin Operation
32 I-7012, I-7014, I-7017 User Manual Rev:B1.2
2.8 $AA4
Description : Read Synchronized Data
Syntax : $AA4[CHK](cr)
$ delimiter character
AA address of reading module (00 to FF)
4 command for reading synchronized data
Response : Valid Command : >AAS(Data)[CHK](cr)
Invalid Command : ?AA[CHK](cr)
Syntax error or communication error may get no
response.
! delimiter for valid command
? delimiter for invalid command
AA address of response module (00 to FF)
S status of synchronized data, 1 = first read, 0 = been readed
(Data) synchronized data, format reference Sec.1.10
Example :
Command : $014 Receive : ?01
Read address 01 synchronized data, return no data valid.
Command : #** Receive : no response
Preform synchronized sampling
Command : $014 Receive : >011+02.556
Read address 01 synchronized data, return status 1 and data.
Command : $014 Receive : >010+02.556
Read address 01 synchronized data, return status 0 and data.
Related Command :
Sec.2.2 #**
Note : The command is for I-7012/12D/12F/12FD/14D only
33I-7012, I-7014, I-7017 User ManualRev:B1.2
2.9 $AA5VV
Description : Set Channel Enable
Syntax : $AA5VV[CHK](cr)
$ delimiter character
AA address of setting module (00 to FF)
5 command for set channel enable
VV channel enable/disable, 00 is all disabled and FF is all
enabled.
Response : Valid Command : !AA[CHK](cr)
Invalid Command : ?AA[CHK](cr)
Syntax error or communication error may get no
response.
! delimiter for valid command
? delimiter for invalid command
AA address of response module (00 to FF)
Example :
Command : $0155A Receive : !01
Set address 01 to enable channel 1,3,4,6 and disable channel
0,2,5,7, return success.
Command : $016 Receive : !015A
Read address 01 channel status, return channel 1,3,4,6 are en-
abled and channel 0,2,5,7 are disabled.
Related Command :
Sec.2.10 $AA6
Note : The command is for I-7017/17F only
34 I-7012, I-7014, I-7017 User Manual Rev:B1.2
2.10 $AA6
Description : Read Channel Status
Syntax : $AA6[CHK](cr)